# CH \$1465.00 48100

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM422456

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tennant Company		04/04/2017	Corporation: MINNESOTA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent			
Street Address:	10 SOUTH DEARBORN			
City:	CHICAGO			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60603			
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 58**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4810086	ASPEN			
Registration Number:	2300834	ATLV			
Registration Number:	1560495	CASTEX			
Registration Number:	3582273	CREATING A CLEANER, SAFER WORLD			
Registration Number:	1598174				
Registration Number:	4252389	EC H2O AN ORBIO TECHNOLOGY			
Registration Number:	5054713	EC H2O			
Registration Number:	4791963	EC H2O NANOCLEAN			
Registration Number:	5054712	EC H2O NANOCLEAN			
Registration Number:	3056312	ECO-ADVANTAGE			
Registration Number:	2135101	ECO-HPS			
Registration Number:	2943029	ECO-PJS			
Registration Number:	2279264	ES			
Registration Number:	2576094	EZ RIDER			
Registration Number:	3041688	FAST			
Registration Number:	3187384	FAST			
Registration Number:	2834529	FAST FOAM SCRUBBING TECHNOLOGY			
Registration Number:	2915985	FAST-PAK			
Registration Number:	3283071	FLEXCLEAN			

TRADEMARK REEL: 006026 FRAME: 0265

900401150

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3297818	FLOORSMART
Registration Number:	2363118	FRONTIER
Registration Number:	3024860	HYGENIC
Registration Number:	4369765	IRIS
Registration Number:	4369764	IRIS
Registration Number:	2062113	MAXPRO
Registration Number:	3115068	MORE THAN CLEAN, IT'S READYSPACE.
Registration Number:	3509266	N
Registration Number:	4923669	NANOCLEAN
Registration Number:	4669580	NOBLES
Registration Number:	4832015	NOBLES
Registration Number:	4056890	ORBIO
Registration Number:	3901861	ORBIO
Registration Number:	3948801	ORBIO
Registration Number:	3581796	QA CONTROLS
Registration Number:	2388354	QUICKMOP
Registration Number:	3046999	READY SPACE
Registration Number:	3006603	READYSPACE
Registration Number:	2861607	SENTINEL
Registration Number:	3101478	SERVICELINK
Registration Number:	3901515	SHAKEMAX
Registration Number:	3627747	SPEED EX
Registration Number:	3110107	SPEED SCRUB
Registration Number:	2209779	SPEEDGLEAM
Registration Number:	4328442	SPEED-SQ
Registration Number:	2233454	SRS
Registration Number:	3208817	STRIVE
Registration Number:	3901514	SWEEPMAX
Registration Number:	3783566	TENNANT
Registration Number:	923643	TENNANT
Registration Number:	2235804	TENNANT
Registration Number:	926691	TENNANT
Registration Number:	3792103	TENNANTTRUE
Registration Number:	3806874	TENNANTTRUE
Registration Number:	2856988	THE SAFE SCRUBBING ALTERNATIVE
Registration Number:	4338077	TIDY-VAC
Registration Number:	4482276	TWINMAX
Registration Number:	2369288	VCS

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2280025	VIPER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483

Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.

Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 36084-35640	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2017

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Tennant Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks (Executed).pdf#page1.tif source=Tennant Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks (Executed).pdf#page2.tif source=Tennant Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks (Executed).pdf#page3.tif source=Tennant Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks (Executed).pdf#page4.tif source=Tennant Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks (Executed).pdf#page5.tif source=Tennant Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks (Executed).pdf#page6.tif source=Tennant Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks (Executed).pdf#page7.tif

# CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (the "<u>Confirmatory Grant</u>") is made effective as of April 4, 2017 by and from Tennant Company, a Minnesota corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), to and in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., (the "<u>Grantee</u>") for itself and as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Lenders and the Grantee have entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of April 4, 2017 (as may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the other Loan Parties have entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2017 (as may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the trademarks (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, which Trademarks are pending or registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Confirmatory Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.

### 2) The Security Interest.

- (a) This Confirmatory Grant is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations. Upon the payment in full of all Secured Obligations (other than Unliquidated Obligations), Grantee shall promptly, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to Grantor all reasonably requested instruments in writing or otherwise, releasing the security interest in the Trademarks and other rights and interests acquired under this Confirmatory Grant, including Section 2(b) below.
- (b) The Grantor hereby grants to Grantee a security interest in (1) all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Grantor, together with (2) all proceeds and products of the Trademarks, (3) the goodwill associated with such Trademarks, and (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same. Nothing herein shall

limit Grantor's grant of a security interest in the foregoing assets or any other Collateral in favor of the Grantee to secure the Secured Obligations pursuant to the Security Agreement or any other Collateral Documents, all of which grants are hereby reaffirmed, ratified and confirmed.

- 3) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Confirmatory Grant may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.
- 4) <u>Governing Law.</u> This Confirmatory Grant and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

\*\*\*\*\*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks effective as of the date first written above.

TENNANT COMPANY

By: Name: Thomas Paulson
Title: SUP and CFO

### CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS Exhibit A - SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

Trademark Name	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
ASPEN	86/388,648	08-Sep-	4,810,086	08-Sep-2015	Tennant
ATIV	75/462 541	2014	2 200 924	14 Dec 1000	Company
ATLV	75/463,541	07-Apr- 1198	2,300,834	14-Dec-1999	Tennant Company
CASTEX	73/710,621	11-Feb-	1,560,495	17-Oct-1989	Tennant
CASTLA	73/710,021	1988	1,500,75	17-061-1707	Company
CREATING A	77/324,709	08-Nov-	3,582,273	03-Mar-2009	Tennant
CLEARNER, SAFER WORLD	,,,,,,,	2007	0,002,270	00 11101 2007	Company
Design of Sweeping Machine	73/773,026	04-Jan-1989	1,598,174	29-May-1990	Tennant Company
EC H2O AN ORBIO	85/318,720	11-May-	4,252,389	04-Dec-2012	Tennant
TECHNOLOGY & Design		2011			Company
EC H2O & Design	86/942,841	16-Mar-	5,054,713	04-Oct-2016	Tennant
<b>(ес</b> н <sub>2</sub> 0		2016			Company
EC H2O NANOCLEAN	86/393,842	12-Sep- 2014	4,791,963	11-Aug-2015	Tennant Company
EC H20 NANOCLEAN & Design	86/942,831	16-Mar- 2016	5,054,712	04-Oct-2016	Tennant Company
ECO-ADVANTAGE	78/327,329	13-Nov- 2003	3,056,312	31-Jan-2006	Tennant Company
ECO-HPS	75/200,593	19-Nov- 1996	2.135,101	03-Feb-1998	Tennant Company
ECO-PJS	78/271,691	08-Jul-2003	2,943,029	19-Apr-2005	Tennant Company
ES (Stylized)	75/520,943	17-Jul-1998	2,279,264	21-Sep-1999	Tennant Company
EZ RIDER & Design	76/306,639	30-Aug- 2001	2,576,094	04-Jun-2002	Tennant Company
FAST & Design	78/546,903	13-Jan-2005	3,041,688	10-Jan-2006	Tennant Company

F-0857					
FAST (Stylized)	78/836,745	14-Mar- 2006	3,187,384	19-Dec-2006	Tennant Company
					_
FAST FOAM SCRUBBING	78/230,813	27-Mar- 2003	2,834,529	20-Apr-2004	Tennant
TECHNOLOGY & Design		2003			Company
Foem Scrubbing Technology					
FAST-PAK (Stylized)	78/175,124	16-0ct-2002	2,915,985	04-Jan-2005	Tennant
FaST-PAK	76/173,121	10 001 2002	2,713,703	01 Juli 2005	Company
FLEXCLEAN	78/944,266	03-Aug- 2006	3,283,071	21-Aug-2007	Tennant Company
FLOORSMART	78/900,869	05-Jun-	3,297,818	25-Sep-2007	Tennant
		2006			Company
FRONTIER	75/519,904	16-Jul-1998	2,363,118	27-Jun-2000	Tennant
HYGENIC	78/436,768	17-Jun-	3,024,860	06-Dec-2005	Company Tennant
HIGENIC	78/430,708	2004	3,024,800	00-Dec-2003	Company
IRIS	85/607,855	25-Apr-	4,369,765	16-Jul-2013	Tennant
		2012	.,,		Company
IRIS & Design	85/607,849	25-Apr- 2012	4,369,764	16-Jul-2013	Tennant Company
MAXPRO	74/710,857	02-Aug- 1995	2,062,113	13-May-1997	Tennant Company
MORE THAN CLEAN, IT'S READYSPACE.	78/428,170	01-Jun- 2004	3,115,068	11-Jul-2006	Tennant Company
N & Design	77/074,664	02-Jan-2007	3,509,266	30-Sep-2008	Tennant
					Company
NANOCLEAN	86/393,746	12-Sep- 2014	4,923,669	22-Mar-2016	Tennant Company
NOBLES	86/004,546	08-Jul-2013	4,669,580	13-Jan-2015	Tennant Company
NOBLES (Stylized)	86/627,318	12-May-	4,832,015	13-Oct-2015	Tennant
NOBLES		2015			Company
ORBIO	77/901,817	28-Dec- 2009	4,056,890	15-Nov-2011	Tennant Company
ORBIO	77/901,816	28-Dec- 2009	3,901,861	04-Jan-2011	Tennant Company
ORBIO	77/901,443	28-Dec-	3,948,801	19-Apr-2011	Tennant

		2009			Company
QA CONTROLS	78/930,911	17-Jul-2006	3,581,796	24-Feb-2009	Tennant
OLUCIA IOD	75,1500,560	24.1	2 200 254	10.0 2000	Company
QUICKMOP	75/508,560	24-Jun-	2,388,354	19-Sep-2000	Tennant
DEADY CDACE 0 D '	70/400 166	1998	2.046.000	17.1. 2006	Company
READY SPACE & Design	78/428,166	01-Jun-	3,046,999	17-Jan-2006	Tennant
INFARY COLCE		2004			Company
READY SPACE					
READYSPACE	78/373,235	24-Feb-	3,006,603	11-Oct-2005	Tennant
		2004			Company
SENTINEL	78/221,736	05-Mar-	2,861,607	06-Jul-2004	Tennant
		2003			Company
SERVICELINK	78/244,287	01-May-	3,101,478	06-Jun-2006	Tennant
		2003			Company
SHAKEMAX	77/806,316	17-Aug-	3,901,515	04-Jan-2011	Tennant
		2009			Company
SPEED EX	77-249,227	07-Aug-	3,627,747	26-May-2009	Tennant
		2007			Company
SPEED SCRUB	78/373,051	24-Feb-	3,110,107	27-Jun-2006	Tennant
		2004			Company
SPEEDGLEAM	75/318,269	02-Jul-1997	2,209,779	08-Dec-1998	Tennant
					Company
SPEED-SQ	85/763,261	25-0ct-2012	4,328,442	30-Apr-2013	Tennant
ana (a. 11. 1)		00.7.1.100.7	2 2 2 2 4 7 4	22.15 4000	Company
SRS (Stylized)	75/318,267	02-Jul-1997	2,233,454	23-Mar-1999	Tennant
					Company
STRIVE	78/864,491	19-Apr-	3,208,817	13-Feb-2007	Tennant
	70,001,191	2006	3,200,017	13 1 23 2337	Company
SWEEPMAX	77/806,269	17-Aug-	3,901,514	04-Jan-2011	Tennant
		2009			Company
TENNANT	77/719.949	22-Apr-	3,783,566	04-May-2010	Tennant
		2009			Company
TENNANT	72/350,320	02-Feb-	923,643	09-Nov-1971	Tennant
		1970			Company
TENNANT & Oval Design	75/405,952	16-Dec-	2,235,804	30-Mar-1999	Tennant
		1997			Company
TENNANT					
(TENNANT)					
TENNANT (Stylized)	72/368,946	24 Ang	926,691	11-Jan-1972	Tennant
TEMMANT (Styllzed)	121300,940	24-Aug- 1970	920,091	11-Jan-19/2	
TENNANT		19/0			Company
EMBAR !					
TENNANTTRUE	77/705,739	02-Apr-	3,792,103	25-May-2010	Tennant

		2009			Company
TENNANTTRUE	77/864,287	03-Nov-	3,806,874	22-Jun-2010	Tennant
		2009			Company
THE SAFE SCRUBBING	78/230,909	27-Mar-	2,856,988	22-Jun-2004	Tennant
ALTERNATIVE		2003			Company
TIDY-VAC	85/725,365	10-Sep-	4,338,077	21-May-2013	Tennant
		2012			Company
TWINMAX	85/768,775	01-Nov-	4,482,276	11-Feb-2014	Tennant
		2012			Company
VCS	75/508,550	24-Jun-	2,369,288	18-Jul-2000	Tennant
		1998			Company
VIPER	75/415,846	09-Jan-1998	2,280,025	21-Sep-1999	Tennant
					Company

**RECORDED: 04/04/2017**